We would like to thank very much all the reviewers for the precise and useful comments and for the general appreciation of our manuscript. Please find below a point-by-point rebuttal for the specific comments and raised concerns.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 
Manuscript Summary:
In "Single myofiber isolation and culture from a murine model of Emery-Dreifuss muscular dystrophy in early post-natal development", Pegoli et al present a refinement of methods for isolating and culturing adult myofibers that has been adapted for early post-natal developmental stages. This is valuable to the research community not just for studying earlier developmental stages, but because the conditions used to isolate adult myofibers are too harsh for muscle that has been damaged or weaker such as in models of muscular dystrophies. They have used this approach successfuly to evaluate differences in development of muscle from a severe Emery-Dreifuss muscular dystrophy mouse model.

Major Concerns:
The methods presented make perfect sense to me, having myself isolated EDL muscle in the past. Moreover, the notes are extremely useful to identify the critical steps and explain detailed aspects of the isolation method. I particularly like the explanations of why these subtle aspects of the protocol are important such as limiting agitation to prevent the myofibers from aggregating. The preparation for microscopy section is also useful. I have no particular criticisms of the protocol and just a few minor suggestions for the presentation.
We are really grateful to this reviewer for his/her kind comments.

Minor Concerns:
Line 115: slightly unusual usage. I would suggest altering to "adapted what was present in the literature to our needs: very small mice in term...."
We agree with the reviewers’ comment, however to comply with editorial requirements, we have now removed this specific sentence. 
We report here the amended text: “Thus, we describe here our re-adaptation of the protocol proposed by the Rudnicki laboratory19 to obtain a significant number of single viable myofibers from mice during post-natal development and from severe dystrophic muscles, such as those derived from Lamin Δ8-11 -/- micel23”

Lines 135, 138, 209, and 267: used "need" when grammatically should be "needs".
Sorry about that, we did not notice and we thank you very much for correcting it. As stated above, lines 135, 138 and 267 have been removed now because of some editorial requirements, however we have corrected the use of “need” vs “needs” whenever still present. 
Line 162: usage is odd for "we take into consideration". Perhaps better to say "This protocol was optimised for muscle taken at 17-21 days post-natal". Also note in this section that the description of supporting the mouse during the dissection is not clear. it would be good to have an image of the setup and perhaps to likewise show in an image where it is good to pin the legs to not interfere with the dissection whilst stabilizing them sufficiently to support the dissection. As the figure images are reportedly not available until after the current lockdown situation, it is hard to assess what may or may not need to be added to the figure, but I would note that for people doing this the first time this is the most critical step to make visually clear. Digestion and other steps are generally clear enough from the descriptions as they are just putting things in tubes. However, when I first did this I was immensely aided by someone who had posted a video of it and things like exactly where to cut and how to grab the tip of the muscle before cutting to hold and stabilize it etc are not easy to follow from a description so all this here should be added to the figure to show visually exactly what is meant.
We totally agree with the reviewer about the fact that this is key for the positive outcome of the procedure. However, this part will be specifically filmed in the video and we will pay particular attention to explain it in detail. On the other hand, we have tried to describe much more details in the Protocol text and we think that this, together with the image (now figure 2) and the video will be sufficient to help scientists performing this key procedure. 

Line 155: in describing the wide bore pipettes etc it would be helpful to a reader who has not done this before to give actual dimensions and show images. The myofibers are quite large and so what is meant by wide-bore here is much bigger than some people reading the protocol might imagine.

We thank the reviewer very much for this useful suggestion. Indeed, we have decided to add a figure (Figure 1 in the revised version of the manuscript) showing some pictures of the Pasteur pipettes necessary for proper muscle disaggregation and handling. The real images will be taken once the laboratory will re-open after the lockdown imposed by the Covid19 emergency.

Line 340: it would be helpful to give the reader an expected time frame so that they do not walk away and completely dry out their sample. Perhaps also more a description of what it looks like at the right stage of drying or even adding an image as this is one step where people often go too far.

We thank the reviewer and we agree with his/her indications. We have now added in the text an indicative amount of time (10 minutes). Also, we have now decided to include this part as one of those that will be filmed in the final video, to show in detail how the slide should look like.

Line 366: odd usage. Perhaps better to say "clearly visible, enabling the cells to differentiate into new myofibers"

We have corrected the sentence following reviewer’s advice as: “After 96 hours, this culminates with satellite cells clusters in which MyoG+ committed cells become clearly visible, enabling the cells to differentiate into new myofibers (figure 4 and 6).”.

Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
In this report Pegoli et al., described a novel method to isolate satellite stem cell from homozygous mutant Lamin Δ8-11 mouse model to study detailed insights associated with mammalian myogenesis. The critical point in this study lies in their solid demonstration of obtaining satellite stem cells from very small quantity of muscle tissues, thus making the study of muscle physiology arising from small quantity of muscle, possible.
The manuscript is well written and the experiments are nicely done. The results represent successful demonstration of the strength of their protocol. In addition, this protocol is well adapted and applicable to condition where the quantity of muscle is limited, such as in early stages of post-natal development etc.

I believe that the community would benefit from this new method. Thus, I strongly suggest in favor of accepting this manuscript for a publication in JoVE.

Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:
None


We are grateful to this reviewer for his/her appreciation of our manuscript. We thank you very much.

Reviewer #3: 
Manuscript Summary:
The authors present an optimization of protocol to obtain isolated fibers from young and/or fragile muscle. Iµn this context they used a model presenting deletion mutation in the lamin gene associated with severe dystrophy.
All the protocol steps and products are well detailed. The picture of the figure 1 are missing, but the authors will send them after the end of Covid embargo.
They also follow the activation of satellite cells using known markers as Pax7, MyoD and Myogenin.


We would like to thank the reviewer for his/her nice comments and for the general positive evaluation of our manuscript.

Minor Concerns:
In the figure 4 : would it be possible to add a phase contrast picture to locate satellite cells on the fibers

We thank the reviewer for his/her the good advice. However, we did not take phase contrast pictures of the fibers showed in Figure 4. To do so we will have to perform new sacrifices and stainings on new myofibers. This might be difficult to achieve now, because of the lockdown imposed by the Covid19 emergency. 

In the discussion :
1- You only talk about fixed fibers in the protocol and the discussion. Would it be possible to follow fibers in live imaging ? and to add this part in the discussion.

This is an interesting question, because it is not reported in literature. We only found a paper on adherent myofibers, but differentiated, starting from myoblasts, and the live imaging was performed for a really short amount of time using phase contrast to monitor the innate ability of myofibers to contract (Pimentel et al. JoVE 2017). Another paper (Ratnayake et al. Bioessays 2017) performed live imaging following the differentiation of single satellite cells.
In our experience it is not possible to perform live imaging on floating myofibers, even if using microscopes adapted with incubator chamber, because it might be difficult to optimize the focus on floating fibers for long period of time.

2- What is the maximum time to follow fibers and associated satellite cells? Indeed you only present 96h fixed fibers with myogenin staining. However if you want to follow later differentiation : the question is how long can you keep your fibers and associated satellite cells in culture? And do they fuse together and with the fiber? It would be interesting to discuss this.

As reported by Pasut et al. 2013, it is possible to cultivate isolated myofibers on Matrigel-coated dishes and they will survive for longer period of culture than 96h, but this situation is completely different from floating condition, where adhesion stimuli and proximity stimuli are absent. In our experiment after 96h of culture floating myofibers start to be hypercontracted and die. 
In light of your constructive comments, we have now decided to include a short section in the discussion paragraph about the possibility to culture myofibers for longer time on matrigel-coated dishes. 

